CITY of ROSSVILLE founded in 1871 "Come Grow With Us!"

City Hall
438 Main • P.O. Box 337
Rossville, KS 66533
785-584-6155
785-584-6667, fax

City Hall August 15, 2022

The Rossville City Council meeting was called to order on Monday, August 15, 2022 at 6:00 pm by Council President Trish Heim.

Council members present were Todd Reeves, Trish Heim, Toby McCullough, Dan Glotzbach and Taylor Morelli.

Also present were Alan Zlatnik, Trent Stanley, Myron Leinwetter and Jason Connell.

Motion by Toby McCullough to approve minutes of the August 1, 2022 meeting as written was seconded by Todd Reeves and carried.

The following bills were presented;

Alan Zlatnik	\$1,364.75	Lisa Stum	\$1,216.42
Tracey Taylor	908.96	Michael Kirk	1,258.60
Randall Anderson	969.78	Douglas Schreiner	218.02
Frederick White	72.03	Jason Connell	1,021.67
Harry Hammer III	207.66	Tina Dick	496.59
Trent Stanley	1,547.66	Jacob Akin	125.22
EFTPS-Fed Wh	1,030.00	EFTPS-FICA	2,185.58
EMPower Retirement	447.00	Grace Hier	150.00
Kansas Payment Center	123.69	Kansas Withholding Tax	499.82
KP & F	1,272.96	KPERS	1,400.70
Aramark	147.90	Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ks.	9,943.32
Brown Chevrolet-Buick, Inc.	1,284.12	Continental Research Corp.	2,319.14
Hawkins, Inc.	1,791.28	AFLAC	490.28
Heinen Repair Service, Inc.	533.42	Kansas One-Call System, Inc	18.00
Casey's Business	1,654.57	Evergy	1,833.49
League of Kansas Municipalities	225.61	MARC	180.08
Kansas Gas Service	98.23	Menards	80.64
Ks State Treasurer-Court Fees	399.50	Shawnee Co. Solid Waste Dept	7,333.16
Roberson Lumber Co. Inc.	16.05	U.S. Post Office	88.00
Rossville Auto Supply	103.35	Yahoo	23.99
Saltus Technologies, LLC	2,025.00	Stanley E Oyler Law Offices	3,402.50
Zoom Video Communications Inc.	14.99	State Industrial Products	516.78
Stephen M. Connelly, CPA, PC	4,790.00	Tarwater Farm & Home Supply	655.70
Wehner's Thriftway	650.01	Wheatland Pest Control	135.00
TOTAL	57,271.22		

Motion by Dan Glotzbach to pay bills as presented totaling \$57,271.22 was seconded by Todd Reeves and carried.

Motion by Dan Glotzbach to approve agenda with addition of Myron Leinwetter was seconded by Taylor Morelli and carried.

Myron Leinwetter of the Rossville Community Foundation was present to update the City Council on the Rossville Community Trail. Lienwetter reported on proposed route of trail and noted that grant for construction of phase one of the trail has been approved. Leinwetter also reported on progress of Toadstrangler Trail. No action was taken.

Clerk presented thank you card and information on Camp Milton from sponsors and organizers of the Hog Ball Tournament.

Utility Superintendent Alan Zlatnik reported that according to the amount of trash picked up over the last two weeks the Hog Ball tournament and Tall Corn Festival were successful.

Superintendent Zlatnik reported that he had received bid for sewer lagoon repairs and would request additional bid from RDR.

Superintendent Zlatnik reported that pole in park was damaged by camper during Hog Ball tournament and required pole to be replaced and electric line repairs. Police completed accident report.

Police Officer Trent Stanley reported that there had been no issues during Tall Corn Festival and that Police Secretary has started full time hours.

Council had discussion with Officer Stanley and Police Chief Jason Connell on code compliance issues and security cameras.

Council thanked police and utility department for work during Tall Corn Festival.

ORDINANCE RELATING TO RATES TO BE PAID BY CUSTOMERS TO THE CITY OF ROSSVILLE, KANSAS, FOR WATER, AMENDING SECTION #15-202 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ROSSVILLE, KANSAS was presented. Following review motion by Toby McCullough to approve ordinance was seconded by Todd Reeves and carried. Ordinance was assigned number 838.

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PUBLIC OFFENSES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ROSSVILLE, KANSAS; INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE "UNIFORM PUBLIC OFFENSE CODE FOR KANSAS CITIES," EDITION 2022, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE # 833 was presented. Motion by Todd Reeves to approve ordinance was seconded by Dan Glotzbach and carried. Ordinance was assigned number 839.

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ROSSVILLE, KANSAS; INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE "STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE FOR KANSAS CITIES," EDITION 2022, WITH CERTAIN OMISSIONS, CHANGES AND ADDITIONS; PRESCRIBING ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS; PROVIDING CERTAIN PENALTIES AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBER 834 was presented. Motion by Dan Glotzbach to approve ordinance was seconded by Todd Reeves and carried. Ordinance was assigned number 840.

Motion by Taylor Morelli to adjourn was seconded by Dan Glotzbach and carried. Meeting adjourned at 6:44pm.

Lisa M. Stum City Clerk